

25-

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-v.-

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
(No. 1:23-cv-4738-KPF) (Hon. Katherine Polk Failla)

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

William Savitt
Kevin S. Schwartz
Sarah K. Eddy
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Jeffrey B. Wall
Morgan L. Ratner
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500

Steven R. Peikin
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Whether Digital-Asset Transactions In The Secondary Market Are Investment Contracts Is A Controlling Question Of Law.....	8
1. The question presented is purely legal.....	8
2. The question presented is controlling	11
B. Whether Digital-Asset Transactions In The Secondary Market Are Investment Contracts Provides Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion.....	13
1. The question has divided several district courts	13
2. The question is particularly difficult and of first impression.....	16
C. An Immediate Appeal May Materially Advance the Litigation	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 876456 (S.D.N.Y. March 2, 2015).....	8
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	23
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	19
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Vimeo, LLC</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Coinbase v. SEC</i> , __ F. 4th __, 2025 WL 78330 (3rd Cir. Jan. 13, 2025)	2, 15, 19
<i>Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP</i> , 2012 WL 2952929 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012)	12
<i>In re Duplan Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023).....	8
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2780394 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007)	13
<i>FHFA v. UBS Ams., Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Kasiotis v. New York Black Car Operators’ Inj. Comp. Fund, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2024).....	9

<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	9, 23
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Quartararo v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , 84 F.4th 126 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 2021 WL 1893165 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021)	11, 20
<i>SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs., Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) (<i>Ripple I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) (<i>Ripple II</i>).....	10
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs., Inc.</i> , Nos. 24-2648, 24-2705 (2d Cir.).....	10, 21
<i>SEC v. Terraform</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	14, 15, 16
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	19
<i>Weber v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007)	17

Yu v. Hasaki Rest., Inc.,
874 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)13

Statutes and Rule

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1)5, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 77t(b), 77t(d), and 77(v)5
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)5, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u(d), 78(e), and 78aa5
28 U.S.C. § 12923
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 13315
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(3).....5
